

**No. 19-36020**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOHN DOE #1, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT

*Assistant Attorney General*

AUGUST E. FLENTJE

*Special Counsel*

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY

*Director*

BRIAN C. WARD

*Senior Litigation Counsel*

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division

Office of Immigration Litigation,

District Court Section

P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station

Washington, DC 20044

COURTNEY E. MORAN

*Trial Attorney*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits of their claims. ....	2
A. Courts may not review non-constitutional challenges to the political branches’ decisions to exclude aliens. ....	2
B. The Proclamation is a valid exercise of the President’s broad authority under 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f). ....	7
II. Plaintiffs failed to show irreparable injury absent injunctive relief. ....	23
III. The balance of hardships and public interest weigh against injunctive relief. ....	25
IV. Universal injunctive relief is not warranted in this case. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Allen v. Milas</i> , 896 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	12
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	27
<i>City and Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	22
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....	7
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) .....	28
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 944 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10, 20, 22, 25
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	3, 5
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012) .....	13

*Kerry v. Din*,  
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015) .....5

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*,  
408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....3, 5

*Kucana v. Holder*,  
558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....13

*Saavedra Bruno v. Albright*,  
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....6

*Salazar v. Buono*,  
559 U.S. 700 (2010) .....28

*Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 155 (1993) ..... passim

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) ..... passim

*Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project*,  
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) .....28

*United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy*,  
338 U.S. 537 (1950) ..... passim

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....21

**Statutes**

6 U.S.C. § 236(f) .....6

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....5

8 U.S.C. § 1329.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1601(1) .....16

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(v) .....16

42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(F) .....15

**Other Authorities**

*Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction,*  
131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017).....28
